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ehinery, automobiles and auto trucks; to sell or deliver within 
tl~is State au~ sueh gas or oil burning tractor, steam or gas e1l­
gme, harvestmg and threshing rnachin~ry, automobiles or auto 
trucks, without having first established nt least one supply depot 
within the State where shall be kept constantly on hand a full 
and complete supply of repairs for the Jame. 

Any manufacturer selling or delivering, or· cansi11g to be sold 
or delivered any such machinery in viol'Ltion of this Aet shall 
be deemed . guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof 
shall be fined not less than $25.00 and no~ to exceed $20J.00 for 
eaeh offense. 

Approved I<'ebruary 14, 1919. 

SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

CHAP'rER 196. 
(S. B. No. 71-Church.) 

ADJACENT TERRITORY IN SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRl.:::TS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1240 of the Compiled .:..aws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Adjacent Tenitory in 
Special School Districts. 

Be it Enacted by tUe Legislative Assemblty of the State of North Dal;ola: 

Sec. 1. · AMENDl\rENT.) 'rhat Section 1240 of the C1m1piletl 
Laws of North Dakota for 1913, is hereby amended and re-l!nact('cl 
to read as follows: 

Bee. 1240. ADJACENT 'l'EnRirrORY. How AT'l'ACIIED FOR ScaooL 
PURPOSES.) When any special school district has been orJanizcd 
and provided with a Board of Education nnd('r any general . la"·· 
or Special Act, or under the provisions of this article, territory 
outside the limits thereof but adjaeeut therrto may b~ attach~d 
to such special school district uy the Board of County lo1unus­
sioners, upon application in writing signed by two-thirds of the 
·voters of such adjacent territory; provided, that no territo_ry 
shall be annexed from any school district where the part rcmam­
ing after such proposed annexation would have an assessed val­
uation of less than One Hundred 'l'housand Dollars for each 
teacher employed in such remaining territory. 

Such adjacent territory shall be attached for voting purpose's 
to such corporation, or if the election is held in ~·ards, to the 
ward or wards or election precinct or precincts to which it li~.s 
adjacent; and the voters thereof shall vote only for school olh­
cers and on school questions; provided, that nothing in this Aet 
shall prevent any such adjacent territory from being annexed 
because of such adjacent territory being in an adjoining county 
and provided that the Connty Commissioners shall cJetach any 
part of such adjacent territory which is at a greater distance 



than three miles from the central school in such special district 
anu _att~1ch it to any adjacent common or special school district 
or thstr1cts 011 1wtition to do so signed by two-thirds of the legal 
Yotcrs of such adjaee11t. tenitory provided further that in all 
eas~s of amH•xa t i

0

011 or cletachi"u'g of territory fol;rteen days' 
noti~e of hearing- before the Board of County Commissioners shall 
be given by posted notices in conspicuous places, three to be in 
the special clistrict, tJ1ree in the territory sought to be annexed 
or dPtaehed. and three in the district from which the territory is 
to be taken or to which it is to be attached. If the Board of 
Count~· Commissioners decide to annex or detach as the case may 
Le. then sueh tcrritor.v shall become a part of the special district 
or be cletCH~hed therefrom within five days after such hearing 
:~nd. all w:;srts and liabilities shall be equalized according to 
Sc·ct t~n J ::~7 of the Compilrd Laws of North Dakota for 1913. 
Pro~·1dc>d. also, that any special school district to which adjacent 
tl'J'l'1_fory has bec>n attached urn.lcr this or any other Act shall 
f1_m11_slt transportation for all pupils residing in said special school 
<11slt·H.·1 rnore tlian ouc and one-half miles froin the central school 
h"llSC thC'reof in ac:corcla11cc with Section J190 of the Compiled 
L:1ws of. North Dakota for 1013, as amended by Chapter 127 of 
11i .. !-;css1on Laws for 1915, and other amendments thereto. 

ApproYed )lurch 1: 1019. 

CHA P'l'ER. J97. 
(H. B. No. 179-Nesvig.) 

FORMATION OF NEW SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1147, Compiled Laws of North 

Dakota for the Year 1913, as Amended by Chapter 135 of the Session 
Laws for the Year 1915 Relating to the Formation of New School 
Districts. ' · 

Be it Enacted. by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. A~1EXD)IEK'l'.) '!'hat Section 1147 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended by Chapter 
135, Session Laws 1915, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Sec. 1147. NEw Cm.ri\ION SCHOOL DISTRICTS. How 0RG . .\...'\'· 
IZED.) The Board of County Commissioners and County Super­
intendent may organize a new school district from another dis­
trict or from portions of districts already organized. if in their 
judgment the organization of a new district is desirable and 
necessary, upon being petitioned so to do by at least two-thirds 
of the school voters residing in the proposed district. When 
two or more adjoining colmties are affected, such proposed 
new district shall be oro·anized by the concurrent action of the 
Boards of Collllty Com~issioners and County Superintendents 
of such cow1tics. Action on such organfaation shall be taken 
only at the July meeting of the County Commissioners. Pro-
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vided, that all assets and liabilities shall be equalized according 
to Section 1327 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the 
year 1913. 

Approved March 7, 1919. 

SCHOOL FUNDS 

CHAP'l'ER 198. 
(S. B. No. 49-Pendray.) 

INVESTMENT OF UNIVERSITY AND SCHOOL LAND FUNDS 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 287 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913 as Amended by Chapter 241 of the 
Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1915, and as 
Amended by Chapter 204, Session Laws of the State of North Dakota 
for the Year 1917, Relating to the Investment of University and School 
Land Funds. 

Be it Enacted by the Legfalative A&sembly of the State of Nol'lh Dak·ota: 

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 287 of the Compiled Lnws of 
the State of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended by 
Chapter 241 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota 
for the year 1915, and as amended by Chapter 204, Session J;aws 
of the State_ of North Dakota for the year 1917, is hereby 
amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

Sec. 287. BOARD INVESTS FuNDS. COMPENSATION OF Bo.\Ro. 
CONDITIONS OF .LOANS.) Said Board shall have power, and i~ is 

made its duty from time to time to invest any money belongmg 
to the permanent funds of the common schools, University, School 
of Mines, Reform School, Agricultural College and the School 
for the Deaf and Dumb, Normal Schools, and other perrnaneut 
funds derived from the sale of public lauds or from any other 
source in bonds of school corporations or of counties, or of tovrn­
ships, or of municipalities within the State, bonds issued for the 
construction of drains under the authority of law within the 
State, bo"i1ds of the United States, bonds of the State of North 
Dakota, bonds of other states; provided, such states have never 
repudiated any of their indebtedness, or in first mortga~es 01~ 
farm lands in this State, not exceeding in amount one-third of 
the actual value of any subdivision on which the same may. be 
loaned, such value to be determined by the Board of Appraisal 
of School Lands; provided, that at least one-third of the whole 
amount of the several permanent funds aforesaid as computed 
by the Commissioner of University and School Lands at the en~l 
of each fiscal year, shall be invested in first mortgages on culti­
vated farm lands in this State, if there is a sufficient demand for 
investment in such loans; provided further, that for said services 
as such Board of ·Appraisal the County Auditor and County 
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